PLEASE NOTE: Legislative Information *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

## Resolve, To Create a Plan for the Downeast Airport Authority

**Sec. 1 Downeast Airport Authority. Resolved:** That the Commissioner of Transportation, pursuant to the commissioner's authority under Title 6, section 13, is directed to create a plan to establish the Downeast Airport Authority for a regional commercial public airport in Washington County. The commissioner shall present the plan to the Joint Standing Committee on Transportation by January 15, 2008. The joint standing committee may submit a bill to the Second Regular Session of the 123rd Legislature to establish the Downeast Airport Authority for a regional commercial public airport in Washington County.

## **SUMMARY**

This resolve directs the Commissioner of Transportation to create a plan to establish the Downeast Airport Authority for a regional commercial public airport in Washington County. The commissioner shall present the plan to the Joint Standing Committee on Transportation, which may submit legislation to the Second Regular Session of the 123rd Legislature.